

NO. 42335-9

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

In re the Detention of:  
LENIER RENE AYERS,  
Appellant,  
v.  
STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent.

19 APR 11 PM 12:00  
BRIANNE J. HARRIS  
DEPUTY

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

MALCOLM ROSS  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA #22883  
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 389-2011

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 APR -9 PM 4:54

**ORIGINAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

    A. Procedural History .....1

    B. Ayers’ Criminal Sexual History.....2

    C. Psychological Testimony .....7

        1. Dr. Dennis Doren.....7

        2. Dr. Richard Wollert.....13

III. ARGUMENT .....15

    A. Standard of Review.....15

    B. The Trial Court’s Order Should Be Affirmed Because  
    Ayers Has Not Assigned Error to Its Findings .....15

    C. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It  
    Found That Ayers’ CR 60(b)(11) Motion was Time-  
    Barred.....16

    D. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion Because  
    Ayers Did Not Establish Extraordinary Circumstances.....20

        1. Ayers did not Establish Irregularities Extraneous to  
        the Action of the Court.....21

        2. Ayers’ Diagnosis of Paraphilia NOS is a DSM-  
        Defined Disorder .....25

        3. Washington State has the Authority to Define the  
        Mental Conditions Relevant to Commitment Under  
        the SVPA.....27

4.	Ayers' Commitment Diagnosis is not Subject to <i>Frye</i> Because it does not Employ Novel Scientific Methods .....	32
5.	Criticisms of the Use of Paraphilia NOS (Hebephilia) do not Invalidate the Diagnosis.....	35
6.	Case Law Evidence Demonstrating the Widespread Use of Paraphilia NOS (Hebephilia) .....	37
E.	Antisocial Personality Disorder Is A Constitutionally Sufficient Basis For Ayers Commitment.....	42
F.	Ayers Has Not Established That He Received Ineffective Assistance From His Trial Counsel .....	46
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Bartow</i> , 330 F.3d 957 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	44
<i>Barr v. MacGugan</i> , 119 Wn. App. 43, 78 P.3d 660 (2003).....	21
<i>Caouette v. Martinez</i> , 71 Wn. App. 69, 856 P.2d 725 (1993).....	24, 25
<i>Commonwealth v. Dengler</i> , 843 A.2d 1241, 1244 (Pa.Super. 2004).....	33
<i>Detention of Stout</i> , 159 Wn.2d 357, 150 P.3d 86 (2007).....	48
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71, 112 S.Ct. 1780, 118 L.Ed.2d 437 (1992).....	42, 43, 44
<i>Friebe v. Supancheck</i> , 98 Wn. App. 260, 992 P.2d 1014 (1999).....	19
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C.Cir.1923).....	passim
<i>Graves v. P.J. Taggares Co</i> , 25 Wn. App. 118, 605 P.2d 348 (1980).....	47
<i>Haley v. Highland</i> , 142 Wn.2d 135, 12 P.3d 119 (2000).....	15
<i>Hubbart v. Superior Court</i> , 969 P.2d 584 (Cal. 1999).....	44
<i>In re Ayers</i> , 2010 WL 1223091 .....	2, 17

<i>In re Berg</i> , 342 S.W.3d 374 (Mo.App. S.D. 2011) .....	38
<i>In re Civil Commitment of A.H.B</i> , 898 A.2d 1027 (N.J.Super.A.D. 2006) .....	38
<i>In re Civil Commitment of Navratil</i> , 799 N.W.2d 643 (Minn.App. 2011).....	38
<i>In re Civil Commitment of V A.</i> , 813 A.2d 1252 (N.J.Super.A.D. 2003) .....	38
<i>In re Commitment of Adams</i> , 588 N.W.2d 336 (Wis. App. 1998).....	46
<i>In re Commitment of Rachel</i> , 782 N.W.2d 443 (Wis.App. 2010).....	38
<i>In re Detention of Ayers</i> , 2006 WL 3201051 .....	2
<i>In re Detention of Barnes</i> , 689 N.W.2d 455 (Iowa 2004) .....	46
<i>In re Detention of Berry</i> , 160 Wn. App. 374, 248 P.3d 592, review denied 172 Wn.2d 1005 (2011).....	33, 34, 35
<i>In re Detention of Mitchell</i> , 160 Wn. App. 669, 249 P.3d 662 (2011).....	15
<i>In re Det. of Post</i> , 145 Wn. App. 728, 187 P.3d 803 (2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 170 Wn.2d 302, 241 P.3d 1234 (2010).....	32
<i>In re Detention of Sease</i> , 149 Wn. App. 66, 201 P.3d 1078 (2009).....	45
<i>In re Detention of Thorell</i> , 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.3d 708 (2003).....	32

<i>In re G.R.H.</i> , 711 N.W.2d 587 (N.D. 2006) .....	46
<i>In re G.R.H.</i> , 793 N.W.2d 460 (N.D. 2011) .....	38
<i>In re Hanenberg</i> , 777 N.W.2d 62 (N.D. 2010) .....	38
<i>In re Hehn</i> , 745 N.W.2d 631(N.D. 2008) .....	38
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 85 P.3d 1252 (Kan. App. 2004) .....	38
<i>In re Marriage of Yearout</i> , 41 Wn. App. 897, 707 P.2d 1367 (1985) .....	21, 24
<i>In re Martinelli</i> , 649 N.W.2d 886, (Minn. App. 2002).....	38
<i>In re Shafer</i> , 171 S.W.3d 768 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005) .....	46
<i>In re Smith</i> , 117 Wn. App. 611, 72 P.3d 186 (2003) .....	48
<i>In re Williams</i> , 253 P.3d 327 (Kan. 2011) .....	38
<i>In re Wolff</i> , 796 N.W.2d 644 (N.D. 2011) .....	46
<i>In re Young</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1, 857 P.2d 989 (1993).....	passim
<i>Kansas v Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407, 122 S.Ct. 867, 151 L.Ed.2d 856 (2002).....	passim
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346, 117 S.Ct. 2072, 138 L.Ed.2d 501 (1997).....	passim

<i>Lane v. Brown &amp; Haley</i> , 81 Wn. App. 102, 912 P.2d 1040 (1996).....	47
<i>Little v. King</i> , 160 Wn.2d 696, 161 P.3d 345 (2007).....	25
<i>Logerquist v. McVey</i> , 1 P.3d 113, 123 (Ariz. 2000) .....	33
<i>Luckett v. Boeing Co.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 307, 989 P.2d 1144, (1999).....	17, 19
<i>Moolenaar v Government of Virgin Islands</i> , 822 F.2d 1342 (3 <sup>rd</sup> .Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Moreman v Butcher</i> , 126 Wn.2d 36, 891 P.2d 725 (1995).....	15
<i>Murrell v. State</i> , 215 S.W.3d 96 (Mo. 2007) .....	46
<i>People v. McRoberts</i> , 101 Cal.Rptr.3d 115 (Cal.App. 2009).....	38
<i>People v. Ward</i> , 71 Cal.App.4th 368, 373 (1999) .....	33
<i>Slayton v. Department of Social &amp; Health Services</i> , 159 Wn. App. 121, 244 P.3d 997 (2010).....	15
<i>State v. Donald N.</i> , 881 N.Y.S.2d 542 (N.Y.A.D. 2009) .....	38
<i>State v. Greene</i> , 139 Wn.2d 64, 984 P.2d 1024 (1999).....	34, 35
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	15
<i>State v Keller</i> , 32 Wn. App. 135, 647 P.2d 35 (1982).....	21

<i>State v. Lamure</i> , 846 P.2d 1070, 1073 (N.M. App. 1992) .....	37
<i>State v. Red</i> , 105 Wn. App. 62, 66, 18 P.3d 615 (2001), <i>review denied</i> , 145 Wn.2d 1036 (2001) .....	48
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994) .....	33, 35
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 20 Wn. App. 382, 580 P.2d 1099 (1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 92 Wn.2d 209, 595 P.2d 549 (1979) .....	23, 24
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987) .....	48
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 125 Wn. App. 374, 104 P.3d 751 (2005) .....	22, 23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) .....	47, 48
<i>U.S. v. C.R.</i> , 792 F.Supp.2d 343, 408 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	37
<i>U.S. v. Polizzi</i> , 549 F.Supp.2d 308, (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	37
<i>U.S. v. Wetmore</i> , 766 F.Supp.2d 319 (D.Mass. 2011) .....	38
<i>United States v. Abregana</i> , 574 F.Supp.2d 1145 (D. Haw. 2008) .....	40, 41
<i>United States v. Shields</i> , 2008 WL 544940 (D. Mass. 2008) .....	41, 42

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 4247(a)(5) .....	39
------------------------------	----

18 U.S.C. § 4247(a)(6).....	39, 41
18 U.S.C. § 4248.....	39, 41
Pub. L. No. 109-248, § 302, 120 Stat. 587 .....	39
RCW 71.09 .....	passim
RCW 71.09.020(12).....	22
RCW 71.09.020(16).....	29, 34
RCW 71.09.020(8).....	passim
RCW 71.09.030(1)(e) .....	22
Washington’s Sexually Violent Predator Act (SVPA), RCW 71.09 .....	20

**Other Authorities**

American Psychiatric Ass'n, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, (Fourth Edition) (DSM-IV-TR)</i> .....	passim
Dennis Doren, <i>Evaluating Sex Offenders, a Manual for Civil Commitments and Beyond (2002)</i> .....	7
Thomas K. Zander, <i>Civil Commitment Without Psychosis: The Law’s Reliance on the Weakest Links in Psychodiagnosis,</i> 1 <i>Journal of Sexual Offender Civil Commitment: Science and the Law</i> 17 (2005).....	36, 37
Alexander D. Brooks, <i>The Constitutionality and Morality of Civilly Committing Violent Sexual Predators,</i> 15 <i>U. Puget Sound L.Rev.</i> 709, 733 (1992).....	31

**Rules**

CR 60(b)..... passim

CR 60(b)(11)..... passim

CR 60(b)(3)..... 17, 18

CR 60(b)11) ..... 20
